

05-17-2002

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

102093587

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): University Technology International, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: _Leslie Dort
5-9-02	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment	Street Address: Box 2, Site 31 RR12
	City: Calgary State: AB Zip: T3E 6W3
04/29/02 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application No.(s) 29/137,894	cation, the execution date of the application is:
Additional numbers attached? Yes V No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:D. Doak Horne, Reg. 33,105 Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: c/o Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP Suite 1400, 700 - 2nd St. S.W. City: Calgary State: AB Zip: T2P 4V5	8. Deposit account number: 07-1750
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature. D. Doak Horne Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

05/16/2002 GTON11

00000276 071750 29137894

01 FK:581 40.00 CH

> **PATENT** REEL: 012888 FRAME: 0958

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS the following, namely:

UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL, INC., whose full mailing address is: Suite 130, 3553 - 31st Street N.W., Calgary, Alberta T2L 2K7

(hereinafter "University Technology International, Inc.")

owns the entire right, title and interest of an invention entitled: "TONGUE RETENTION DEVICE", which is more fully described and which is the subject of U.S. Design Patent Application 29/137894 filed February 28, 2001, (hereinafter "the Invention"); and

WHEREAS University Technology International, Inc. is agreeable to assign all legal right, title and interest in and to the said Invention which it may be possessed of to:

LESLIE DORT, located at Box 2, Site 31 RR12, Calgary, Alberta T3E 6W3

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of \$1.00 paid by University Technology International, Inc. to Leslie Dort, the receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged by her, and in consideration of further other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is likewise hereby acknowledged by her, University Technologies International, Inc. hereby assigns all of its rights, title and interest that it may have in Canada, the United States, and throughout the world in the Invention, to Leslie Dort including and without limiting the foregoing all rights, title and interest in and to all improvements, modifications, revisions and additions that either of them may make to the Invention, and any additional patent applications that may be filed and may issue therefor throughout the

PATENT REEL: 012888 FRAME: 0959 world, as well as in any and all re-issue, continuation, continuation-in-part or divisional patent applications that may be filed or may issue therefor.

University Technology International, Inc. does further agree to sign and do all things that may be reasonably necessary or required of it to allow Leslie Dort to obtain registration as owner of such patent rights in the Invention throughout the world, including signing from time to time additional declaratory documents confirming the intention and purport of this Assignment document.

SIGNED at Calgary, Alberta, Canada, this 27th day of April , 2002.

RECORDED: 05/09/2002

University Technology International, Inc.

(Please Print)

Title: /cc /es.den+

PATENT REEL: 012888 FRAME: 0960